Additional paid-in capital

   11,657
   1,448

   864 (i)  —
   13,969

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)

   (41 )  6
   (6 )(j)  —

   (41 )
Accumulated deficit

   (12,065 )  (2,005 )  1,973 (k)  (17 )(a)  (12,114 )
Total Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)

   (432 )  (548 )  2,842
   (17 )  1,845

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)

   $ 8,862
   $ 2,284

   $ 2,545
   $ (229 )  $ 13,462

LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the twelve months ended December 31, 2010

*   Global Crossing Basic and Diluted Loss from Continuing Operations per Share was increased by $4 million of preferred stock dividends.

See the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

5

   Historical
   Historical

   Pro Forma
   Pro Forma

   Level 3

   Global Crossing
   Adjustments

   Combined

   (dollars in millions, except per share data)

Revenue

Communications
   $ 3,591

   $ 2,609
   $ (59 )(g)  $ 6,141

Coal Mining

   60
   —

   —
   60

Total Revenue

   3,651
   2,609

   (59 )  6,201

Costs and Expenses (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown

separately below)

Cost of Revenue

Communications
   1,434

   1,266
   (40 )(g)  2,660

Coal Mining

   56
   —

   —
   56

Total Cost of Revenue

   1,490
   1,266

   (40 )  2,716

Depreciation and Amortization
   876

   337
   77 (d)  1,290

Selling, General and Administrative

   1,373
   943

   (6 )(g)  2,310

   —(h)

Restructuring Charges

   2
   —

   —
   2

Total Costs and Expenses

   3,741
   2,546

   31
   6,318

Operating Income (Loss)

   (90 )  63
   (90 )  (117 )

Other Income

Interest income

   1
   2

   —
   3

Interest expense

   (586 )  (191 )  23 (b)  (754 )
Loss on extinguishment of debt

   (59 )  (6 )  —
   (65 )

Other
   21

   (45 )  —
   (24 )

Total Other Expense
   (623 )  (240 )  23

   (840 )

Loss from Continuing Operations Before Income Taxes

   (713 )  (177 )  (67 )  (957 )
Income Tax Benefit

   91
   5

   —(l)  96

Net Loss from Continuing Operations
   $ (622 )  $ (172 )  $ (67 )  $ (861 )

Shares Used to Compute Basic and Diluted Loss from Continuing

Operations per Share (in thousands)
   1,660,196

   60,419
   1,360,000 (i)  3,020,196

Basic and Diluted Loss from Continuing Operations per Share*

   $ (0.37 )  $ (2.91 )
   $ (0.29 )

LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the six months ended June 30, 2011

*   Global Crossing Basic and Diluted Loss from Continuing Operations per Share was increased by $2 million of preferred stock dividends.

See the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

6

   Historical
   Historical

   Pro Forma
   Pro Forma

   Level 3

   Global Crossing
   Adjustments

   Combined

   (dollars in millions, except per share data)

Revenue

Communications
   $ 1,827

   $ 1,353
   $ (29 )(g)  $ 3,151

Coal Mining

   34
   —

   —
   34

Total Revenue

   1,861
   1,353

   (29 )  3,185

Costs and Expenses (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown

separately below)

Cost of Revenue

Communications
   704

   648
   (19 )(g)  1,333

Coal Mining

   34
   —

   —
   34

Total Cost of Revenue

   738
   648

   (19 )  1,367

Depreciation and Amortization
   411

   162
   45 (d)  618

Selling, General and Administrative

   714
   525

   (3 )(g)  1,236

   —(h)

Restructuring Charges

   —
   —

   —
   —

Total Costs and Expenses

   1,863
   1,335

   23
   3,221

Operating Income (Loss)

   (2 )  18
   (52 )  (36 )

Other Income

Interest income

   —
   1

   —
   1

Interest expense

   (317 )  (90 )  10 (b)  (397 )
Loss on extinguishment of debt

   (43 )  —
   —

   (43 )
Other

   6
   13

   —
   19

Total Other Expense

   (354 )  (76 )  10
   (420 )

Loss from Continuing Operations Before Income Taxes

   (356 )  (58 )  (42 )  (456 )
Income Tax Expense

   (30 )  (9 )  —(l)  (39 )
Net Loss from Continuing Operations

   $ (386 )  $ (67 )  $ (42 )  $ (495 )

Shares Used to Compute Basic and Diluted Loss from Continuing

Operations per Share (in thousands)
   1,692,574

   60,953
   1,360,000 (i)  3,052,574

Basic and Diluted Loss from Continuing Operations per Share*

   $ (0.23 )  $ (1.13 )
   $ (0.16 )

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

(1) Basis of Presentation

The accompanying  Unaudited Pro Forma  Condensed Combined  Financial  Statements are provided for illustrative  purposes  only and do
not purport to represent what the actual  consolidated results  of operations or the consolidated financial position  of Level 3 would have been